RECEIVED

2:04 pm, Jul 25, 2007

VAN i NC. Alameda County

Environmental Health

GerTLER-H

TRANSMITTAL July 20, 2007

G-R #385145

TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
: Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1851
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 451 Hegenberger Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000464

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

2 July 18, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 15, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barnev Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Jease provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to August 3, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed 1o the following:

ce: Mr. Ben Shimek, (Owner), 31 Industrial Way, Greenbrae. CA 94904

Enclosures

1rans/9-1851-58 . . .
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » {825) 551-7555 » Fax (825) 551-7888

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Ranche Cordova, CA 85670 « (916) £31-1300 » Fax (816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707} 788-3255 » Fax (707) 789-3218
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Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevron Eavironmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retail and Terminal 6001 Botlinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax {925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

July 20, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: Chevron Service Station # 9-1851

Address 451 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

{ have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated July 20, 2007
I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in

this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice | have

relied.

This Jetter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
St FL

SWR P L
Satya P, Sinha o

Attachment: Report
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July 18, 2007
G-R Job #385145

Mr, Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 15, 2007
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hvdrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
Jisted below. The chain of custody document and Jaboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.
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Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analvtical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Astachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

5747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dubiin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 = Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Ranche Cordova, CA 95670 = (91€) 631-1300 » Fax (816) 831-1317
1364 N. McDowell Bivd., Suiie B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 » {707} 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-1

10/17/93 2.61 -1.51 412 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 -
03/25/96 261 .72 3.33 0.00 0.00 - <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 9.5
06/26/96 2.61 -1.23 3.84 0.00 0.00 . <30 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 46
§9/25/96 2.61 141 4.02 0.00 0.00 - <250 <2.3 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 940
12/17/96 2.61 -0.96 3.57 0.00 9.00 - <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260
03/20/97 241 -1.54 415 4.00 0.00 - <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 76
06/20/97 2.61 172 4.33 0.00 6.00 - <50 <5 0.5 <0.5 0.3 64
09/09/97 2.61 174 4.35 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <3 <).3 119
12/12/97 2.61 4139 3.00 0.80 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27
02/19/98 2.61 0.78 1.83 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <05 14
06/23/98 2,61 -0.73 3.34 .00 0.00 - 210 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.5 3,400
08/31/98 2.61 -0.88 3.49 0.00 .00 - 1,400 630 <5.0 <5.0 <30 16,000
12/29/98 261 122 3.83 0.00 (.00 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50 1,090
03/11/99 261 -0.43 3.04 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 33.9
06/24/99 2.61 -0.77 3.38 0.80 0.60 - <300 65.7 <5.0 <50 <5.0 1.160
09/29/99 2.61 -1.01 3.62 0.00 0.00 e 81.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 },130
12/08/99 2.61 -1.46 4407 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 233
43/01/06 2.61 0.66 1.95 0.00 0.00 - 100 <0.5 <0.3 <03 <0.5 37.9
06/19/00 2.61 -0.80 3.41 0.00 0.00 - <50 38 <150 <(4,50 <0.50 88/91°
09/30/00 261 123 3.84 0.00 0.00 - <130 <13 <1.3 <1.3 <1.3 460/530°
10705/00 261 -1.32 3.93 0.00 0.00 - - - -- - - -
12/0800 8.61 4.41 4.20 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <{).300 <{,500 <0.500 <0.500 58.7
03/03/01" 8.61 6.30 2.31 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <{1,50 8.9
06/19/01 2.61 5.27 3.34 0.00 0.00 - <5{) <0).50 <0,50 <0).50 <{0.50 51
09/05/01 8.61 4.84 3.77 8.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <13 180
12/10/01 2.61 6.14 2.47 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <13 21
03/04/02 .61 548 3.13 6.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.30 <{.50) <1.3 47
06/03/02 8.61 2.90 5.71 0.00 0.00 - <50 <6150 <0.30 <0.50 <l.3 31
09/14/02 8.61 4.86 3,75 0.00 0.00 - <50 <50 <30 <0.50 <1.3 140
12/43/02 8.61 532 3.29 0.00 0.00 - <50 (.50 <0.50 <0.30 <15 <23
03/14/03 R.61 5.54 3.07 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 35
06/09/03"7 8.61 5.09 3.52 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 69
09/03/03" 8.61 4 .49 4.12 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.5 <0).3 <5 <0.5 1
12/01/03" 8.61 5.34 3.27 $.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <13 <05 <0.5 100

9-1851 xis/H385143 1 As of 06/15/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW-1 {cont)

03/01/04" 841 6.55 2.06 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 26
06/02/04" 8.61 531 3.30 $.00 0.00 - <50 <0).5 <{).3 <5 <0.5 93
09/03/04" 8.61 447 4.14 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 140
12/20/04"7 8.61 4.99 3.62 0.00 0.80 - <50) <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 37
83/12/05" 8.61 5.57 3.04 0.00 0.00 - <50 <03 <0.5 <5 <0.5 130
06/28/05" 2.61 5.33 3.28 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <().5 <05 <03 93
09/01/05" 8.61 5.03 3.58 0.00 $.00 - <50 <5 <5 <0.5 <0.3 59
12/01/05" 3.61 5.36 3.05 0.00 0.00 - <50 <45 <(.5 <0.5 <(1.5 62
03/04/06" 8.61 530 3.31 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <35 88
06/01/06" 8.61 a7 3.44 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 36
09/01/06" 8.61 5.62 2.99 0.00 .00 - <30 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 18
12/15/06" 8.61 5.70 2.61 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0,3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 8
03/15/07" 8.61 5.18 3.43 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <05 17
0611507 3.61 4.94 3.67 9.00 .00 - <5i) <0.5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 8
MW-2

10/07/95° 3.51 -1.82 5.33 0.00 0.00 1,600 170 35 <0.5 1.0 6.1 -
03/29/96 3.51 0.44 3.95 0.00 0.00 3,000 89 4.7 <05 .64 0.74 21
06/26/96 3.51 -1.09 4.60 0.00 0.00 2.000° 80 8.7 <{1.5 12 1.3 31
09/25/96 351  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
12/17/96 3.51 -0.41 3.92 0.00 0.00 2.400° 110 <5 <0.5 0.75 2.1 27
03/20/97 3.51 -1.32 4.83 0.00 0.00 3.400° 140 8.2 <2.0 <20 <2.0 38
06/20/97 3.51 -1.53 5.04 0.00 0.00 1,600 62 7.7 <0.3 <0.5 <03 38
09/09/97 3.51 -1.47 4.98 0.00 0.00 82 190 9.4 <0.3 <0.5 0.86 48
12/12/97 3.51 -0.40 391 0.00 0.00 8,500 (80 1.8 <5 <0.5 32 14
02/19/98 3.51 9.55 2.96 0.00 0.00 3,800° <100 1.8 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 230
06/23/98 3.51 -0.54 405 0.00 0.00 - 60 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 55
08/31/9% 3.51 -0.80 4.31 0.00 0.00 - 61 22 <0.3 0.3 1.1 53
12/29/98 3.51 112 4.63 0.00 0.00 - 54 13 <0.5 <(1.3 0.752 38.1
03/11/99 3.51 0.01 3.52 4.00 0.00 - 648 2.9 <20 <2.0 <2.0 73.2
06/24/99 3.51 -0.49 4.00 6.00 0.00 - 264 58 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 44.1
09/29/99 3.51 -0.93 4.44 0.00 0.006 - 54.3 66 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 35.7
12/08/99 3.51 -1.38 4.89 0.00 0.00 - <50 127 <0.5 <0.5 <05 56.9
03/01/00 3.51 0.48 3.03 0.00 0.00 . 68 £.57 <03 <03 <5 110

O-1851 xIs/H385145 2 As of G6/15/G7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Ve

fgallons) - (pphY ik
MW-2 (cont)
06/19/00 3.51 -0.66 4.7 0.00 0.00 - 58' 1.5 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 90/59*
H9/30/00 3.51 -1.15 4.66 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(3.50 0.82 <0.50 1.1 487507
10/08/00% 3,51 -1.20 4.7 .00 .00 4.0007 - - - - - -
12/08/00 9.52 455 4.97 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <().500 <0.500 <1500 <0.500 61.8
03/301" 9.52 6.25 1.27 06.00 0.00 - 30" 0.60 <0.30 <150 1.3 97
06/ 19411 952 5.47 4.05 0.00 0.00 - <50 <).50 <050 <(1.50 <0).50 30
09/05/01 9.52 498 4.54 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 1.2 <0150 <1.5 46
12/10/01 9,52 6.07 3.45 0.00 0.00 - <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 22
03/04/02 9.52 5.58 3.94 6.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 61
06/03/02 9.52 5.44 408 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 71
p9/14/02 9.52 4.87 4.65 0.00 0.00 - <50 <01.50 <0150 <050 <13 77
12/13/02 9.52 5.21 4.3 0.00 0.00 - 53 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <15 44
03/14/03 952 5.61 3.91 0.00 0.00 - <30 (.50 <0.50 <0150 <i.5 35
06:09/03" 4,52 5,19 4.13 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 67
Ho/m3/03" 9.52 4.59 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 0.9
12/01/03" 952 537 415 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0,5 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 72
0301047 9.52 6.40 3.12 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 130
06/02/04" 9,52 5.31 4.21 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <0.3 46
09/03/04" 9.52 5.38 414 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{.5 <015 <0.5 <{1.5 69
12/20/04 9.52 4,96%% 4.60 0.05 001" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
03/12/05" 9.52 5.62 3.90 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57
06/28/05" 9.52 5.46 4.06 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 6
09/01/05 9.52 5.03%* 4,52 0.04 110" NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - . -
12/01/05" 9.52 551 4.01 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(},5 <3 <15 <0.5 3
03/04/06" 9,52 5.25 4.27 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
pe106" 9.52 5.12 4.40 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <05 0.5 <5 35
09/01/06" 9.52 5.62 3.90 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.5 <05 <0.5 <{.5 3%
12/15/06'" 9.52 5.64 3.88 0.00 0.00 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 25
03/1507" 9.52 525 427 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <().5 <f).5 <0.5 5]
06/15/07'¢ 9.52 5.03 4.49 0.00 8000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
MW.-3
10/17/95° 3.08 -1.34 4.42 0.00 0.00 - <30 <ih3 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 -
03/29/6 3.08 0.08 3.00 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0).5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 26

O-1R51.xIs/#385145 3 As of O6/15/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1831
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

06/26/56 3.08 -0.52 3.60 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <(1.5 <0.5 47
D9/25/96 3.08 -1.06 414 0.00 0.00 - <123 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 570
12/17/96 3.08 0,12 3.20 0.00 0.00 - <300 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <35.0 680
03/20/97 3.08 .22 3.30 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5.7 <5.7 <37 <5.7 430
06/20/97 3.08 078 3.86 0.00 0.00 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 1,400
09/09/97 3.08 101 4.19 0.00 0.00 - 76° 22 <(0.5 <05 0.5 920
12/12/97 3.08 0.12 2.96 0.00 0.00 - 52 15 <0.3 <05 <0.5 710
92/19/98 3.08 0.86 2.22 0.00 0.00 - <50 6.6 <0.5 <05 <0.5 380
06/23/98 3.08 -0.17 1.25 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.3 190
08/31/98 3.08 -0.78 3.86 0.00 0.00 e <50 19 <05 <0.3 <0.3 830
12/29/98 3.08 .45 3.53 0.00 0.00 - <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 416
03/11/99 3,08 -0.27 3.35 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0).3 <15 262
06/24/99 3.08 -0.53 3.41 0.00 0.00 - <50 2.8 <05 <f.5 <05 620
09/29/99 3.08 -0.87 3.95 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <{.5 <0.5 2,840
12/08/99 3.08 -0.46 3.54 0.00 8.00 - 73.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 1,620
03/01/00 3.08 0.65 2.43 0.00 6.00 - <200 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 1,880
06/15/00 1.08 -0.30 3.38 0.00 0,00 - <250 20 <2.5 <15 <25 1,200/920
09/30/00 3.08 -0.92 4.00 0.00 0.00 - <250 <2.5 <2.3 <23 <2.5 TI2.100°
10/05/00 3.08 -0.94 4.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/08/00 9.08 3.38 3.70 0.00 8.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <500 1,620
03/03/01° 9.08 6.84 2.24 0.00 0.00 - <30 <().50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 1.000
06/19/01 9.08 537 374 0.00 0.00 - <120 4.8 <1.2 <12 <1.2 510
09/05/01 9.08 5.04 4.04 0.00 (.00 - 130 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 1,400
12/10/01 %.08 6.54 2.54 0.00 0.00 - 130 <(2.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,000
03/04/02 9.08 6.24 2.84 0.00 0.00 - 120 <0.50 <0.50 <850 <1.5 720
06/03/02 9.08 5.80 3.28 0.00 0.00 - 130 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 710
09/14/02 9.0% 4.93 4.15 0.00 0.00 - 590 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 2.600
12/13402 9.08 5.23 3.85 0.00 0.00 - 430 <0.50 <(.30 <0.50 <t.3 2,000
03/14/03 9.08 6.09 2.99 0.00 0.00 - 310 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,600
06/09/03 " 9.08 574 3.34 0.00 0.00 - 330 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <15 1,800
09/03703" 9.08 311 3.97 .00 0.60 - 720 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,100
12/01/03" 9.08 332 3.76 0.00 8.00 - 520 <l <] <1 <1 2,400
o3/m0104"7 9.08 6.97 2.11 0.00 0.00 - 146 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 850
06/02/04" 9,08 5.43 3.65 0.00 6.00 - 220 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <().5 1,500

9-1851.xis/#385145 4 As of 06/15/407



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

DATE

MW.-3 (cont)

09/03/04" 9.08 4.07 5.401 0.00 0.00 - 300 <| <] <] <] 1,800
12/20/04" 9.08 4.23 4.85 0.00 8.00 - <50 <0).3 <().5 <0.§ <03 86
03/12/05"° 9.08 4.69 4.39 0.00 0.060 - <50 0.6 <05 <0.5 <0.3 110
06/28/05" 9.08 4.52 4.56 0.00 0.00 - <80 <(.5 0.3 <0.5 <3 23
09/ 1/05" 9.08 4.41 4.67 0.00 0.00 - <56 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 47
12/01/05™ 9.08 4.65 4.43 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <15 <0.5 19
03/04/06" 9.08 4.76 4.32 0.00 .00 - <50 <f1.5 <5 <05 <03 36
06/01/06" 9.08 4.56 4.52 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 29
09/01/06" 9.0% 4.42 4.66 0.00 0.00 - 75 {5 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 29
12/15/006" 9.08 5.01 4.07 0.00 0.00 - <50) <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 14
03/15/07" 9.08 482 4.26 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <N.5 24
06/15/07" 9.08 4.46 4.62 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 <0.§ <5 <5 153
MW-4

H3/17/95 3.48 -1.60 5.08 0.00 0.00 . <125 <12 <12 <12 <1.2 -
03/29/96 3.48 -1.13 1,41 6.00 0.00 " <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 £,700
06/26/96 3.48 -0.82 4.30 4.00 .00 - <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 7.200
09/25/96 3.48 -1.85 5.33 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.3
12/£7/96 3.48 0.67 2.81 0.00 0.00 - <2600 120 <20 <20 <20 11.000
03/20/97 3.48 102 4.50 0.00 0.00 - 250" <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 10,000/8,600°
06/20/97 3.48 2.20 5.68 .00 0.00 - <2.500 <25 <25 <25 <25 9,300
09/09/97 3,48 202 5.50 0.00 0.00 - £60° <(1.5 <0.3 <5 <0.3 6,600
12/12/97 348 -1.35 5.03 .00 $.00 - 439° 120 <25 <2.5 <13 7,800
02/19/98 3.48 0.13 3.35 0.00 0.00 - s10° 130 <0.5 <0).3 <013 6,600
06/23/98 3.48 -1.50 4.98 0.00 0.00 - 550" <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <3 6,800
08/31/98 3.48 -1.94 5.42 0.00 0.00 - <500 450 <50 <5.0 <5.0 14,000
12/29/98 3.48 -1.58 5.06 0.00 0.00 - <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 16.100
83/11/99 3.48 -0.30 3.78 0.00 0.00 - 979 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 15,100
06/24/99 3.48 -0.83 4.31 0.00 0.00 - <2,500 713 <25 <25 <23 12,400
09/29/99 3.48 210 5.58 0.00 0.00 " 1,380 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11,700
12/08/99 3,48 -1.85 5.33 0.00 0.00 - 318 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <).3 11,100
03/01/00 3.48 -1.72 5.20 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <15 9,940
06/19/00 348 -1.88 5.36 0.00 0.00 - <1,000 220 <10 <10 <10 7,300/9,500°
DY30/00 3.48 .29 3.77 8.00 0.00 - 740" <25 <2.3 <25 <25 6,000/7,800°
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

WELL L

DATE: iy 5 sty ) ) atten pph)

MW-4 {cont}

10/05/00 348 -0.38 1.86 .00 0.00 - - - - - - -

12/08/00 948 5.3 4.45 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <{.500 <0.500 6,230
03/03/01" 9.48 5.65 3.83 0.00 0.00 - <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 3,600
06/19/01 9.48 6.11 3.37 0.00 0.00 - <500 140 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,500
09/05/01 9.48 5.52 3.96 0.00 0.0 - 400 <0350 <0.50 <0.50 <13 2,800
12/10/01 0.48 4.43 5,05 0.00 0.00 - 700 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <1.5 3,400
03/04/02 9,48 5.81 3.67 .00 9.00 - 660 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,990
06/03/02 9.48 4.24 5.24 0.00 0.00 - 610 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <l.5 3,000
09/14/02 9.48 4.26 5.22 0.00 0.00 - 490 <19 <1.0 <10 <3.0 2,400
12/13/02 9.48 4.81 4.67 0.00 0.00 - 440 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,200
03/14/03 9.48 4.84 4.64 0.0 0.00 - 490 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <15 2,600
06/69/03 " 9.48 4.45 5.03 0.00 0.00 - 340 <0.5 0.5 <0.3 <0.5 1,700
09/03/03" 9.48 3.83 5.6% 0.00 0.00 - 320 <1 <1 <} < 1,600
12/01/03"7 9.48 4,51 4.97 0.00 0.00 - 350 <1 <| <1 <1 1,700
03/01/04" 9.48 4.80 4.68 0.00 0.00 - 240 <D.5 <03 <15 <0.5 1,200
06/02/04" 9.43 4.55 4.93 0.00 0.00 -- 240 <45 <(.5 <0.3 <15 1,600
09/03/04" 9.48 449 4,99 0.00 0.00 - 270 < <1 <l <} 1.500
12720004 9.48 5.30 418 0.0 0.00 - 230 <3 <3 <3 <3 1.900
03/12/05" 9.48 4.16 532 .00 0.00 - 180 < <1 <l <1 1,200
06/28/05" 9.48 422 5.26 0.00 .00 - 180 <0.5 <43 <05 <0).5 920
(9/01/05"" 9.48 4.57 4.9t 0.00 0.00 - 250 <1 <1 <1 <] 1,500
12/01/05" 9.4% 4.60 4.88 0.00 0.00 - 61 <{.5 <0.5 <{).5 <5 2660
03/04/06" 948 4.46 5.02 01.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <().3 <(.5 <5 80

06/61/06" 948 5.25 423 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 51

89/01/06" 9.48 4.12 5.36 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 29

12/15/06" 9.4% 4,54 4.94 0.00 €.00 - <50 <0.5 <f).3 1.5 <0.5 19

03/15/07" 9.48 4.46 5.02 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(1.5 <13 <0.5 <0.5 18

06/15/07" 9.48 4.48 5.00 .00 0.00 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 16

MW.5

10723700 8.77 4.18 4.59 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0500 <0,500 <0.500 <1500 4.34
12/08/00 8.77 534 3.43 0.00 0.00 - <50.0) <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 1.0
o3/0301" 877 637 2.40 8.00 9.00 - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 24

06/19/01 877 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - . - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

gallon, {opb b ‘ ik, (ppb)é-:-:

MW.S (cont)

09/054H 8.77 5.02 375 0.00 0.00 s <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 31
12750/ 8.77 5.98 2.79 0.00 0.00 - <50 (.50 =().50 <0.50 <1.5 45
§3/04/02 8.77 6.25 2.52 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 29
06/03/02 877 5.57 3.20 4.00 9.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,5 40
09/14/02 277 4.92 3.85 0.00 0.00 - <50 <).50 <0150 <150 <1.5 92
12/13/2 8,77 5.32 3.45 0.00 0.00 - <30 <(1.30 <0150 <0,50 <i.5 32
03714403 8.77 582 2.95 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 «0).50 <1.5 |
a6/9/03" 877 5,58 3.19 0.00 0.00 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.3 79
09/03/03" 8.77 4.98 3.79 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 2
12/01/03" 8.77 5.43 3.34 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 52
03/01704"7 £.77 £.29 2.48 0.00 0.00 - <30 <(.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 120
06/02/04" 8.77 5.66 30 0.60 0.00 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.3 <0.3 110
09/03/04" 8.77 3.66 5.1 0.00 0.00 ” <50 <0.5 <(1.3 <0.5 <05 80
12/20/04" 877 3.67 5.10 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0).5 <05 (0.5 <0.5 62
03/12/05" 8.77 4.06 4.71 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 58
06/28/05" 8.77 384 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <(0.5 <0.5 64
89/01/035" 8.77 383 4,92 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 0.3 <05 <0.5 61
12/01/05" 8.77 1.96 481 0.00 0.00 - <50 <f).5 <03 <0.3 <0.5 50
03/04/06" 8.77 3.99 4.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <03 <().3 49
0601406 8,77 3.88 4.89 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <05 38
09/01/06" 877 3.83 4.94 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 32
12/15/06" 2.77 4409 4.68 .00 0.00 - <50 <().5 <0.3 <{.5 0.5 26
03/15/07" 8.77 3.89 4.88 $.00 0.00 - <50 <.5 <5 <0.5 <0.3 23
a6/15m7" 8.77 300 4.87 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 22
MW-6

10/23/00"° 11.45 1.30 7.15 4.00 0.00 - <50 <0.500 <0.500 <(1.500 <0.500 5.96
12/08/00 11.45 4.61 6.84 0.00 0.00 . <50.0 <0.500 <(1.500 <0500 <0.500 3.80
0303010 11.45 5.32 6.13 0.00 0.60 - <50 <{.30 <0.50 <050 <0.50 9.0
06/ 19/01 11.45 5.65 5.80 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0}, 50 <0150 <0.50 <030 <25
09/05/01 11.45 6.29 5.16 0.00 0.00 e <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
12/10/01 [1.45 6.64 4.81 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
03/04/02 11.45 7.29 4.16 0.00 0.00 - <50 <().30 <.50 <50 <1.5 <25
N6/03/02 £1.45 5.74 5.71 0.00 0.00 - <50) <0.50 <450 <0.50 <1.3 <25
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

(pphi

MW.6 {cont)

09/14/02 11.45 4.80 6.63 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 <1.3 <2.3
12/13402 18.45 5.06 6.39 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <4.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5
03/14/03 11.45 4.98 6.47 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0).50 <0150 <0.50 <i.3 <2.5
06/09/03 " 11.45 4.67 6.78 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <05 I
093031 11.45 4.37 7.08 0.00 0,00 - <50 <0.5 <05 (1.5 <0.5 0.8
12/01/03"7 11.45 7.88 3.57 €.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 <(13 <5 <3
03/08047 11.45 8.27 3.18 H.00 4.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 25
06/02/04" 11.45 7.95 3,50 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0).5 <0.5
09/03/44" 11.45 928 2.17 0.80 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 0.6
12/20/04" 145 5.42 6.03 0.00 0,00 - <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <03 0.6
03/12/05" 11.45 6.40 5.05 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{.5 <{).5 <.5 <0.5 <{).5
06/28/05" 11.45 9.09 2.36 0.00 .00 - =50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.3
00/01/05" 1£.45 £.58 2.87 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0,5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 |
12/01/035" 11.45 8.55 2.90 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5
03/04/06" £1.45 7,74 3.71 0.00 0.00 - <51 0.5 <05 <0.5 <15 <0.5
06/a1/06" 11.45 8.88 2.57 0.60 0.60 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <(1.5 <0.5
09/01/06" 11.45 9.09 236 8.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 1
12/15/06" 11.45 £.29 3.16 $.00 400 - <30 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/13/07" 11.45 9.03 2.42 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.8 0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/15/07" 1145 813 iR .00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <.5 <0.5
MW.7
10/23/00"° 10.58 4.33 6.25 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.500 <(.500 <0500 «0.500 1,210
12/08/00 19.58 3.35 7.23 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <0,300 <{).500 <0500 <0.500 338
03/93/01" 10.58 431 6.27 0.90 0.00 - 721 .50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 460
06/19/01 10.58 4.76 5.82 0.00 0.00 - 110! 18 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 440
09/05/01 10.58 4.04 6.54 0.00 0.00 - 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 640
12/10/01 10.58 5.04 5.54 0.00 9.00 - 110 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 390
03/04/02 10.58 3.68 6.90 0.00 0.00 - 220 1.1 <0.50 3.0 <13 460
06/03/02 10.58 4.94 5.64 0.00 0.00 - 130 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <13 350
09/14/02 19.58 155 7.03 0.0 0.00 - 120 <2.0 <4150 <0.50 <1.5 340
12/13/42 10,58 4.99 5.59 0.00 0.00 - 57 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 <1.5 150
03/14/03 10.58 4.60 5.98 0.00 0.0 - 77 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <15 240
06/09/03 10.58 432 6.26 0.00 0.00 - 79 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.3 210
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Table 1
sroundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

MW-7 {cont}

09/03/03" 10.58 3.2 6.86 0.00 0.00 - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
F201/03"7 i0.58 5.11 547 0.00 0.00 - 58 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 130
03/01/04™ 10.58 4.60 598 0.00 0.00 - 71 <0.5 <0.5 (.3 <0.5 180
06/02/04" 10.58 5.77 4.81 4.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <}.5 <15 <0.5 87
09/03/04"° 14.58 4.16 6.42 0.00 0.00 - 35 <{).5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 140
1220/04" 10.58 4.36 6.22 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 130
03/12/05" 10.58 4.79 579 0.60 0.00 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 110
06/28/05" 10.58 5.96 4.62 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 30
09/01/05"7 10,58 5.80 4,78 4.00 .00 - <50 <0).5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 70
12/01/05" 19,38 6.57 4.01 0.00 0.00 - <30 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 s
03/04/06" 10.58 4.69 5.89 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 49
06/81/06" 10.58 5.48 5.10 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <05 35
00/01/06" 10.58 527 5.31 9.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 5 <5 5 7
12/15/06" 10.58 4.69 5.89 5.00 4.00 - <50 <0).3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 20
03/15/07" 10.58 4.91 5.67 0.00 0.00 - <30 <5 <05 <0.5 <(0.3 19
06/15/07" 10.58 5.53 5.05 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <05 <0).5 <5 12

TRIP BLANK

10/87/93 -~ - - - - - - - . - - -

03/29/96 -- - - wa - e <50 <{).5 <().5 <0.5 <33 -

06/26/96 - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <{.3 <(.3 <2.5
09/25/96 - - P - e - <30 <().5 <0).5 <(.5 (.5 <2.5
12/17/96 -- -- . - e P <5(} <0.5 <45 <0.5 <3 <2.5
03720097 - -- o - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <().5 <fh3 <2.5
06/20/97 o - - - - -- <50 <2.0 <20 <20 <2.0 -

09/09/97 - - -- - - - <350 <().5 <0).5 <f}.5 <{).5 <2.5
12/12/97 - - e - e - <50 <0.5 <f),5 <3 <0.5 <2.5
02/19/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <{}.3 <0.3 <(},5 <2.5
06/23/98 - -- - -- - - <5() <15 <43 <0.5 <0).5 <25
08/31/98 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <().5 <().5 <2.5
12/29/98 -- -- -- - - - <50 <(0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <5 <2.0
03/11/99 - o - .- - - <5{} <0.5 =<0.5 <f).5 <(.5 <5.0
06/24/99 - - -- - - -- <30 <0.3 <05 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/29/99 - - . - - - <50 <{).5 <5 <(.3 <(}.3 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

by (pph by (pphy

TRIP BLANK (cont)

12/08/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.§ <35.0
03/01/00 - - - - - - <350 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 2.5
06/19/00 " - - - - - <30 <150 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5
09/30/00 . - - - - - <30 <0.30 <0).50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
10/05/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <(.50 <25
12/08/00 - - - - o - <50.0 <0.500 <11,500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50
03/03/01" - - - w - - <50 <0.50 <0150 <050 <0.50 <25
06/ 1974 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0).50 <2.5
09/05/01 i - - -- - - <30 <(}.50 <0.50 <().50 <1.5 <2.5
QA

12/10/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <{1.50 <().50 <1.5 <2.5
03/04/02 - - - - - " <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
06/03/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(01,50 <0).50 <1.5 <2.5
09/14/02 - - - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
12/13/02 - - - i - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/14/03 - - i - - - <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 <23
06/09/03" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05
09/03/03" - - - - -- - <50 <03 <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.5
12/01/03"% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15
03/01/04" - - - -- - - <50 <013 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
06/02/04" - - - - - - <50 <03 <f.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
09/03/04" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 (.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/04" aw u - - - - <50 <15 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
n3/12/05" - - - - -- - <30 <5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 <0.5
06/28/45" - - - - - - <50 <{}.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/01/405" - - - - - . <30 <0.5 313 <0.5 2t <0.5
12/01/p58"7 - - - - s - <5() <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5
03/04/06" - - - - - - <50 <{(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
06/01/06" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <415 <0.5
09/91/06" - - - - - - <30 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <0.5
£2/15/06" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
03/1547" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5
06/15/07" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compited from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing DTW = Depth to Water

{1t.} = Feet TPH-D = Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons as Diesel X = Xylenes

GWE = Groundwater Elevation TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per biltion

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons T = Toluene . = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msi) = Mean sea level F = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
*

TOC etevations were surveyed on November 15, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the letter "0” in Oakland on
an inlet in the westerly curb of Qakport Road, 130" southerly of the end of curve, (Benchmark Elevation = 7.82 feet, msl).
#*  (GWE was correcied for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Lahoratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

MTRBI by EPA Method 8260.

Resulis of EPA 8010 test indicates that the detection of 1,1-Dichloroethane (1.1-DCA}Y was detected at 1.7 ppb.
Chromatogram pattern indicates an wnidentified hydrocarbon.

Results of EPA 8015 test indicates that levels of Methano! and Methy! ethy! ketone are respectively <1000 and <200 ppb.
Confirmation run.

! FLaboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.

® Sample analyzed for Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods. All Analytes were less then the reporting Hmit except for Nickel was detected at 0.067 ppm
and Zinc was detected at 4.024ppm.

! Lahoratory report indicates that Semi-Volatite Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270 were all less then the reporting limit except for
Bis(2-ethylhexyhphthalate was detected at 14 ppb, which may be a possible contamination,

' Data was provided by Delta Environmental Consaltants, Ine.

h Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

2

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12,

1 BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Product + Water removed.

Analytical result confirmed.

Probe did not detect SPH but was covered with product; SPH was confirmed with bailer,

9-1851 xIs/H3B5 145 1 As of 06/15/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

R BT WA
DATE. Cpph) Cpphy S gy
MW-1
06/23/98 <50,000 <10,000 4,500 <200 <200 <200
08/31/98 - - 17,000 - - -
03/11/99 - - 54.1 - - -
06/24/99 <10.000 <2,000 1,800 <20 <20 258
06/19/00 <500 <100 91 <2.0 <2.0 1
09/30/00 - - 530 - - -
06/09/03 . - 69 - - i,
09/03/03 <50 - 1 - - -
12/01/03 <50 - 100 - - -
03/01/04 <50 . 26 - - -
06/02/04 <50 - 93 - - -
09/03/04 <50 . 140 - " -
12/20/04 <50 " 37 - - -
03/12/05 <50 - 130 " - i,
06/28/05 <30 - 93 - - -
09/01/05 <50 - 59 - - -
12/01/05 <50 - 62 - - .
03/04/06 <50 - 88 - - -
06/01/06 <50 - 36 - - -
09/01/06 <50 . i8 - - -
12/15/06 <50 - 8 - - "
63/15/07 <50 - 17 - . -
06/15/07 <50 - 8 - - -
MW-2
06/23/98 <500 <100 56 <20 <2.0 <2.0
03/11/99 - - 101 - - -
06/24/99 <1,000 <200 52.5 <2.0 2.0 <2.0
06/19/00 <3500 <100 59 <2.0 <2.0 4.0
09/30/00 - - 50 - - -
06/09/03 - - 67 - - -
09/03/03 <50 - 0.9 - - -
12/01/03 <50 - 72 - - -
03/01/04 <50 - 130 - " -
06/02/04 <50 . 46 - - -

0-1851 .xIs/H385145 12

As of 06/15/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakiand, California

WELL 1D/ TBA " MIBE
DATE " {ppBj pph).
MW-2 (comt)
06/03/04 <50 - 69 - - -
12/20/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
03/12/05 <50 = 57 - . -
06/28/05 <30 - 6 - - -
09/01/05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
12/01/05 <50 - 3 - - -
03/04/06 <50 - 14 - - -
06/01/06 <30 - 35 - - -
09/01/06 <30 - 1 - - -
12/15/06 <30 - 25 - - -
43/15/07 <50 - 15 - - -
06/15/07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - . -
MW-3
06/23/98 <5000 <1,000 420 <20 <20 26
03/11/99 w - 380 - - -
06/24/99 <6,670 <1,330 9GO <133 <133 <13.3
6/ 19/04 570 <100 920 <2.0 <2.0 65
09/30/00 - . 2100 - — -
(16/09/03 - - 1.800 - - -
09/03/03 <250 - 4,100 -- - -
P23 <130 - 2,400 - - -
03/01/04 <50 -- 830 - - -
06/02/04 <30 - 1,500 - - -
09/03/04 <100 - 1,800 - - -
12/20/04 <30 - B6 - - -
03/12/05 <50 -- 110 . - -
06/28/035 <50 - 23 - - -
09/01/05 <50 - 47 - - -
12/61/05 <30 - 19 - M -
03/44/06 <350 - 36 - - -
06/431/06 <50 -- 29 wr -- -
09/01/06 <50 - 29 - -- -
12/15/06 <50 - 14 - - .
G-1851.x1s/385145 i3 As of 06/15/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

DATE

WELL 1D/ CET

HAN
“pph)

MTBE

EBA i
; : (pph)

MW-3 (cont)

03/15/07
06/15/07

MW-4

06/23/98
03/E1/99
06/24/99
06/19/00
09/30/00
06/09/03
69/03/03
12/01/03
(43/01/04
06/02/04
09/03/04
12720404
03782405
06/28/G3
09/41/05
12/01/05
043/04106
06/01/06
09/01/06
12/15/06
03/15/07
06/15/07

MW-5

H)/23/00
06/09/03
09/03/03
12/01/03
03/01/04
06/02/04

9-1851.xIs/#385145

<30
<50

<50,000
<1235,000
<25,000

<1,000
<50
<50
<50
<50

- 24 -
. 18 —

<10,000 11,000 <200

- 17,600 -
<25.000 17000 <250
<5,000 9,500 <100

- 7,800 -

- 1,700 -

- 1,600 -

- 1,700 -

- 1,200 -

- 1.600 -

- 1,500 -

- 1.900 -

- 1,200 .

- 920 -

- 1.500 —~

- 260 -

- 80 -

- 51 -

- 29 -

. 19 -

- 18 -

— 16 -

<100 4.34 <2.00
- 79 -

- 52 -
- 120 -
- 10 -

14

A5 of 06/15/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxvgenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

WELLID et e ----------- BE

DATE gy bl g

MW.5 (cont) ‘

09/03/04 <50 - 80 - - .
12/20/04 <50 -- 62 - - -
03/12/45 <50 - 58 -- - -
06/28/03 <30 - 64 - — -
05/01/05 <50 - 61 - - -
12/01/05 <30 -- 50 - - -
G3/04/06 <30 - 49 — - -
G6/01/06 <50 e 38 - -- -
09/01/06 <50 -- 32 - - —
12/15/06 <54 -- 26 - - -
03/15/07 <50 -- 23 - - -
06/15/07 <50 - 22 — e -
MW.6

10/23/00 <1,600 <104 396 <2.00 <2.00 <2.60
06/09/03 - e I - - e
09/03/03 <3} -- 0.8 - - -
12/01/03 <50 - <05 - - -
03/01/04 <5{) - 2% — — "
06/02/64 <50 - <().5 - - -
0%/43/04 <50 - 0.6 - e -
12/20/04 <30 - 0.6 - - .
03/12/05 <30 - <5 - - -
(:6/28/05 <50 e <0.5 - " -
09/08/05 <30 - 1 - -- -
12/01/05 <50 -- <0.5 - - —
03/04/06 <50 - <0.5 - - -
06/01/06 <50 - <{).5 -- e -
09/01/06 <50 - I -- - -
12/13/06 <50 - <0.5 - - --
03/13/07 <50 - <0.5 - o -
46/15/07 <50 - <0.5 - - -

9-1851.xIs/#385145 15 As of D6/15/07



Tabie 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California
T WIEE

DATE: 10 T ) U )
MW.-7
10/23/00 6,670 <667 1,210 13.3 13.3 199
06/09/03 - - 210 - ~ -
09/03/03 <50 - 0.8 - - .
12/01/03 <50 - 130 ~ - -
03/01/04 <50 - 180 - - -
06/02/04 <30 - 87 - - -
09/03/04 <50 - 140 - -~ -
12/20/04 <50 - 130 - - .
03/12/05 <30 . P10 - - -
06/28/05 <50 - 30 - . -
09/01/05 <50 . 70 - ~ -
12/01/05 <50 - 35 - . -
03/04/06 <50 - 49 - - -
06/01/06 <50 - 35 - - .
09/01/06 <50 - 17 - - -
12/15/06 <50 - 20 - . -
03/15/07 <50 - 19 - . -
06/15/07 <50 - 12 - . -
9-1851 xIs/#385145 16 As of 06/15/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Resulis - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory anatytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from rcporfs prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBRA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyt ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary buty! ether
TAMI = Tertiary amyl methy! ether
{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

O-1851 xIs/H3R5145 17 As of B6/15/07



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1831
451 Hegenberger Road
Ouakland, California

MW.-2

10/17/53 <5.000 - - 11 -- -
63/29/96 - 11 2.3 17 - 5.4
06/26/96 - 11 <2.0 15 - 12
09/25/96 - - - -- -~ -
12/17/96 - 1% <2.0 2.3 - 35
03720797 - - - <2.0 -~ 32
06/20/97 - 7.2 <2.0 46 22 52
09/09/97 - 11 <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
12/12/97 - <2.0 2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
02/19/98 - <3.3 <33 <3.3 <33 <3.3
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwaler laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOG = Total Oi and Grease
¢-1,2-DCE = cis~1.2-Dichloroethene
{ppb) = Parts per billion

- = Not Analyzed

9-1851.xIs/4385143 18 As of 06/13/07



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Priorto sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, i8 measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any. analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

MNCaliformaiformsichevron-SGP-JAN 2006



/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

']

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET _
Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
sSite Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: oS- 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AC
Well 1D MW- \ Date Monitored: (o *| < Z well Condition. g ee (0SS
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume 3i4"= 0.02 "= (.04 =017 3= 0.38
Total Depth 14.@ ft. Facior (VF) s=066 S'=102 6% 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water __ &.L717 <4
! g) . 3 E XVF _ ¢ !/, = ‘- -g x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: Ei::b e gal
. . . Time Staned: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: ) Sampling Equipment: - Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
tysposable Bailer v Dispossbie Bailer v Depth te Product; ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarben Thickness: ,,,__;.M"é'/m___u..ﬂ
Suction Pump e Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circie one)
Qther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well. gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;
W'

Start Time (purge): _'12 Weather Conditions: &Lm
Sample Time/Date: {4 $0 / & 1S-1 Water Color: (‘L@y\olyp Odor. Ade

Purging Flow Rate: = gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Ale if yes, Time: = Volume: — gal.

Time Volume Conductivity era%ure D.C. ORP
(22?g&hr (gat 3 (u rnhcsfcrn) (mg/l) (mv)
Z '5 G
{440 5 s’ . (4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- | (p x vog vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH.G{8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHANOL(8260)

. . . e o
COMMENTS: VZuiT  #a5 Beokepl LiD CpercT /A Ky s

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




r1er-Ryan Inc.

GETR‘

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: b(S-1 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AN
Well ID - MW- Z Date Monitored: & (&= Well Condition: eSS
Ul S i ¥ T oS S
Well Diameter 2 in.
Vaolume 3i4"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2= .17 vz 0.38
Total Depth ‘ﬂ v ﬂ S fl Factor {VF} 4= 066  5'=1.02 = 150 12"+ 5.80
Depth to Water ‘_-( 33 ft.
— xwF _ =~ = - x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. R Time Staried: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment; Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Disposable Bailer \ é 5 Q* dud{.,— Disposabie Baile Depth to Product; f
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Waler: f
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thipkness:wﬂ
Suetion Purmp Other: . Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer i Absorpant Sock {(circle one)
Other. Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Remaved:
Product Transferred to:
W 4

Start Time (purge).

Weather Conditions:

Sample Tim‘s(gate: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: e
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Volume: =~ gal. ™~
b e e \\\\
Time "\ Volume H Conducivity .~ Temperature D.C. . ORP
(2400 hr.) ‘tgal} P (umhosiom) .~ {CIF) (maiL) (mv)
‘\_\\\ﬁ V . - -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMELE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW wvoavial  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
N T T JETHANOL(8260)
N T = —
T G

Ll pot sledect SPH A

£ a3 couvesreol jb,__pm&m‘

comvg{z—:ms: LJa'tR ?@5&7

KT

Plakes daken,

Add/Replaced Lock

AddiReplaced Plug:

Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Eacility #: Chevron #9-1 851 Job Number: 385146
Site Address; 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: (- (S- 7 (inclusive)
City: Qakland, CA Sampler: AW C
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: @+($*7 Well Condition: S.ed oSS
Well Diameter 2 in. = Y RS TR
olurme "= 0, "= 0. e 0,17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 4. 13 Factor {VF} 4=066 =10z 6= 160 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water Y.6
|o. 1 XVF ’\7 = "? x4 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: S\ ga
i . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: (2400 tws)
Disposable Bailer !ﬁ - Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: fi
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:___ 8 #
Suction Pump m— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e Skimmer / Absorbart Sock (circle ane)
Qther: Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Amt Removed from Well. gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): !{' 33 Weather Conditions: Su\mu.{ )
Sample Time/Date: 1s5< 16151 Water Color: C&Mj&,ﬂn ‘Qd{i} AL

Purging Flow Rate: ~  gpm. Sediment Description: e

Dig well de-water? [\_/0 if yes, Time: — Volume: - gal. 7
Time Volume H Conductivily Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr, (gak) P (u mnosicm) F) (mgiL) (mv)
(s 7 K9 Tk 7.9
15 4% L ' ge L.
L4y ») L.& Z\.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
M. % o xvoavisll YES e LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)YBTEX+MTBE(8260)
ETHRANOL{8260)

1 %
comments: . _HCC !msca_( Srown [JOA'S dune o sheovy leac e
> 1 ‘"P‘( lolel M
T gt FAANEES  STRIPPED
Add/Replaced Lock Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

Y
!

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facitity #: Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
ite Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 157 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AC
Well 1D Mw- “ Date Monitored:  &° ts-1 Well Condition: See (X5 S
Well Diameter 2 in.
—— Volume e 002 1=004  2=017 =038

Total Depth !5 LA f Factor (VF) =066 5= 102 vz 150 12'= 5.80
Depth to Water €, o0

(0.} i XVF _1 ‘1 = l '7 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: § - , qal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bafler ~ Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: ft
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depih to Water: fi
Stack Pump Niscrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: Mﬁm,_.__..._—-ﬁ
Suction Pump m——— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

R :

Grundfos T — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: i Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10

L

Start Time (purge): I S"l(o " Weather Conditions: Svuny

Sample Time/Date: 1o/ (51 Water Coior. C(,MA% Odor. /D
Purging Flow Rate! = gpm. Sediment Description: —
Did well de-water? 4! fyes Time: .~ Volume: gal.
Time Voiume H Conductivity Temperaiure D.C. CRP
(2400 hr.) (gat.) P ( q%s;cm) 5’9 F) {mgfL) mv)
13S0 _ T S 2 2 .3
1%8s 4 AL
38 % 1 Hl 7.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERVY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- &, £, xvoavill YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(8260)
L
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: AddiReplaced Plug: Size:




GerrTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1 851

Job Number; 385145

Site Addrese: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: L\S-") (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Al
Well 1D Mmw- § Date Monitored: & (S Well Condition: ¢ WS
Welt Diameter 2 in.
Volume 34"= .02 1= 0.04 2'= Q.47 3'= .38
Total Depth A fi. Factor (VF) 4= 066  E'=102 g'= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water . .
2 '2, ] xVF _* { 7 = :_’) %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:___s l gal.

) . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Compieted; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller \/ Disposable Bailer N Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

[RT———

ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: P fi

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer

Suction Pump H— Other: Visuat Confirmation/Description:

Grundios R Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}

Qther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well:
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to;

gal

Start Time (purge}.

greru

Weather Conditions:

. S-UW\ AN/

Sample Time/Date: ! 6157 Water Color: ¢ Lcw»@n’ Odor: Ak
1
Purging Flow Rate: __~— gpm. Sediment Description: \: < '
Did well de-water? A)y_ If yes, Time: — __ Volume: _— gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature 0.0 ORP
(2400 hr.} {gal.} P \ {umhosfcm} { F) {mafl) {mVv)
<ot _as A\ Ot dlase 22
_lso8 130 % oA A Roauwy-_ ZL-Y
1512 Lo T2 rARM
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- € (. xvoavial| YES = LANCASTER  |TPH-G(BO1SYBTEX+MTBE(B260)
~ ETHANOL(8260)

ati ¥ HCL haol Jeachian> HCC Slushiel S Vot
W bwme

COMMENTS:
=1 iw!

Add/Repiaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity #: Chevron #9-1 851 Job Number: 385145
site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: G lS- 7] (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AC
Well 1D MW- Date Monitored: & <(S-"7) Well Condition: S.ce oJ€SS
Well Diameter 2 in. _
Volume 3= 0.02 1= 0.04 2= 017 =038
Total Depth O fi Factor {VF) =086  5'=1402 = 150 12= 5.80
Depth to Water .57 ft
g o | z - xVF _ ‘." = \_' ‘ %3 case volume= Estimaied Purge Volume: 3 ¢ 5 gal.
) . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Compieted: (2400 tws)
Disposable Bailer v Disposatle Bailer Depth to Product: ﬂ
Siainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ___ﬁf____ﬂ
Suction Pump - Cther: Visual Confirmation/Descriplion:
Grundios J—— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other: : Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
3 Amt Removed from Well; gal
i Water Removed:
% Product Transferred o
Start Time (purge). [ 23 (o Weather Conditions: ?;.wm v
Sample Time/Date: 285 ' b (57 Water Color: C(,oupﬁq Odor. A/e
Purging Flow Rate! ___——gpm. Sediment Description: ! !, Q(Aj’
Did well de-waler? iﬁ!c fyes, Time. 7 Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conduclivity Temperature b.O. ORP
{2400 hv.} (gal.) P {(umhos/cm} i F§ (mofL) (mV)
T 1 1 __S1k (.
| Z Q. WA 20
1244 T s lLtao _<2Z21 <24. 9
1 ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
WVWY- {ﬂ {ﬂ x voa vial YEE HCL LANCASTER TPR-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
¥ 7 ETHANCL(8260)
COMMENTS:

AddiReplaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Plug:

Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

[
[

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: Chevron #9-1 851 Job Number: 385145

Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: & (s-7 (inclusive)

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: AK

well ID MW-'{ Date Moniored: oS- 7 Well Condition: mes wxs%

Well Diameter 2 in.

—— T Volume 3/4°= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"= 017 3= (.38
Toial Depth | T.33 & Factor (VF} 4= 0,66 'z .02 "= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water W05 L U
3.17% ¥WF A (7 - L 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ‘-{ T gal.
i . ) Time Starled: (2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: {2400 hrs)

Dispesable Baler v Disposable Bailer v Depth to Product: #

Stainless Steel Bailer Fressure Bailer Depth to Water: L

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon ?hiCk“9531Iﬂ

Suction Pump m————— Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos R, Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Qther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amt Removed from Well, gal
Water Removed:
Procuct Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): \?}O‘_‘{ Weather Conditions: quvf
Sample Time/Date: 1330 L-1S- 9 Water Caolor: { 1(9‘ mﬁ.,, Odor: /b{)

Purging Fiow Rate: =~ gom.  Sediment Description: " ,Ql,&
Did well de-water? A |D fyes Time: Volume: gai
Time Voiume Conductivity rature D.Q. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gat) (u mhcslcm} (mgfL.) (mv)
1307 _\.S (0.33
130 3.0 ¢
<3 o .3’ 2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABCRATORY ANALYSES
MW- [ b xvoavia| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOL(B260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Adc/Repiaced Plug: Size:




Chevron Northwest Region Anolysis Request/Chain of Custody

i ancasteﬂ m For Lan Laboratorio iy
Where qualty 5.2 sdence. M*‘«M Samo;ﬁﬁg&?" 71‘3“«‘ SCRE:
04157 1-0D e — 10931677
Faciity % __ SS#9-1851-OML _ G-R#385145 Global IDFT0600102238 - Matrtx m ’m“"ﬂwg“':" ) Pmuwufv:cgm
Site Addreasd51 HEGENBERGER ROAD, OAKLAND, CA g \P ki :;H'_SO& ;; m&m
Chavon PM:SS Lead Consuitant: CRACE o |3 E§.E i $=H50« ©=Other
ConsultantiOfice: TR, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. 94568 128} |2 g \g%@ g : L’,O‘ [ J value reporting noaded
Gonsulant Pj. Mgr.Deenna L. Herding  {deanna®grinc.com) % %D g :;:“% B ga %; g § mm%mtm
Consultart Phone #: - Faxj 925551.7899 5 |2 %: gg ¢ | 1B 8021 MTBE Confemation
Sam olg1® % ] m) =T D ™ [JGorfirn MTBE + Naphthalana
pler: b g E - olaD ¢ § 0 Cordinm Highest hit by 8280
Service Order #: [INonSAR: ____ § L. RIZ EEIEREEE ﬁ [ Confiem s hits by 8260
. | Oas | Tme |B § =13 Y| f,ﬁ_ - § Difun___ aeys on highest bt
2 ito Collacted ]| Coltected | O g 2 88 15 % l 1 1 g : ’\.‘ Chetn - cooy s o ol hite
' Ll 16-15-7 ;Q" e ba ;g X :(c Comments | Remarks
Mui-1 ! (YS0 v )3 % x
R LC L R S e e
mwi %325 x 22 (l: X ‘{: X Cwa hagHls
Ml Ls5 13 , X X Lo A shomy
wink] | 1230 | x| ek % eathion, gﬁ.“ﬁ?%
Yo( WIS, M-S
hanie T olay bnlof
wan
. . ¥y,
) : Date YTima by g Daltn Thne
& fo it il dalhumory G
. : o L]
kol 4 day 5 day 4 /3 %L ‘%‘3}.’2’
Data Package Options (plonss circle ¥ requirsd) FT"WW ' Data 3| : Date | Time
QC Summery Typal. Fuol "
Rolincydshad by Commercizt Canier: Time
T ., R0 [ (UL S B
sk . Temperzture Recoipt _g b 3.0 C" QOH 320
Lancastor Laboratores, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 (717} 656-2300 3463 Rev. H6/01

Copies: White and yaliow should sccompiany sampies i Lancaster Laboretaries, The pink copy should be rotained by the clent.




Lancaster .
ﬂ Laboratories Analysis Report

245 New Holland Pie, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 LTI TEEE-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 - www.lancasieriabs com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

Chevron
£001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

925-842-8582
Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holtand Pike
Lancaster, PA 17603-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 10431 67. Samples arrived at the laboratory or Tuesday, June 19,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0013014975 and the release number is SINHA.,

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-070615 NA Water 5083667
MW-1-W-§70615 Grab  Water 5083668
MW-3-W-070615 Grab  Water 5083669
MW.4.W-070615 Grab  Water 5083670
MW-5-W-070615 Grab  Water 3083671
MW-6-W-070615 Grab  Water 5083672
MW-7-W-070613 Grab  Water 5083673
ELECTRONIC Cambria ¢/o Gettler-Ryan Atm: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



L ancaster .
q Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 CTVE-RSE-RA00 Fax T TF-B56-268 10 wyw lanGasieriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitied,

Valerie L. Tomayko
Group Leader



| ancaster.
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

245 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12428, Lancaster, PA 176052425 e 717.556-2300 Fr T17-656-2681 - www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5083667
CA-T-070615 NA Water
Facility# 91851 Jcb# 385145 GRD

451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 QA

Collected:D6/15/2007

Submitted: 06/19/2007 10:20
Reported: 06/28/2007 at 09:08

Page 1 of 1

Account Number: 10804

Chevron
6001 Bellinger Canyon R4 L4310

Discard: 07/29/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
1851Q
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticn
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPA-GROC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug /i 3
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othew
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPFH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
65407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 R.D. 0.5 ug/l i
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
state of Californiaz Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and assoclated samples.
Laberatory Chronicle
CAT Analysis tilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factox
01728 TEH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B01SE modified 1 06/21/2007 07:22 Linda C Pape 1
0e054 BTEX+MIBE by 82603 SW-846 B2E60EB 1 G6/22/2007 20:33 Michael A Ziegler 1
0ll4e G VOA Water Prep SW-846 B030B 1 06/21/2007 07:22 Linda C Pape 1
01162 GC/ME VOAR Water Prep SW-B46 GO030B z 06/22/2007 20:33 Michael A Zieglex i



Lancaster )
V' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hollend Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page ! of |
yancaster Labecratories Sample No. WW 5083668
MW-1-W-070615 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Jobf# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-1
Collected:06/15/2007 14:50 by AC Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 06/19/2007 10:20 Chevron
Reported: 06/28/2007 at 09:08 5001 Bollinger Canyon RA L4310
Discard: 07/29/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
18511
Ae Received
CAT A5 Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name cA8 Numberxr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728  TPH-GRD - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prioxr tc the 6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 8. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Henzene 7i-43-2 N.D. 0.8 ug/l 1
05407  Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylpenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. G.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification ¥No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contrel Summary for overall QC performance data and azsociated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - HWaters S%W-846 80155 medified 06/271/2007 12:19 Steven A Skiles
C&E0ET BTEX, MIBE, ETOH SW-846 82608 06,/22/2007 16:02 Anita M Dale

06/27/2007 13:18 Steven A Skiles
CE/22/2007 16:02 Anita M Dale

01146 G VoL Water Frep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 H030B

IR
e



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster.

Analysis Report

2405 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-268 1~ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]

lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5083669

MW-3-W-070615 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Jcb# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-3
Collected:06/315/2007 15:55 by AC Account Number: 10804
cubmitted: 06/1%/2007 10:20 Chevron
rReperted: 06/28/2007 at 09:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/25/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
18513
Ag Received
CAT Ag Received Method bilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Uniks Factor
. Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the velatile nature of the analytes, 1t is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pHE at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 7.
96067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ig. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 = Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 106-88-3 N.D. 0.3 ug/l 1
05413 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1336-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
The pH of the GC/MS volattle fraction was pH = 7 at the time of analysis.
state of California Lap Certification No. 2116
211 QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to rhe Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assocclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ne Analysis Nanme Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRC - Waters SW-846 8015E modified 1 06/27/2007 13:40 Steven A Skiles i
GECE7 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-B46 BRE0DE 1 06,/22/2007 16:26 Anita M Dale 1
61146 G VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B = GR/27/2007 13:40 Steven A Skiles 1
013163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-B846 5030B 1 06/22/2007 16:26 anita M Dale 1



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland P

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5083670

MW-4-W-070615 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-4
Collected: 06/15/2007 14:10 by AC

Submitted: 06/1%/2007 10:20C
Reported: 06/28/2007 at 08:08
Discard: 07/28/2007

18514

06067

01587
030140
05401
c5407
05415
0£310

Ne .

01728
06067
01146
91163

Ag Received
As Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
. Limit
TPH-GRC - Waters .8, N.D. 50.
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GREO rande
start time.
BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
Ethanol €4-17-5 N.D. 50.
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 16. G.5
Banzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5
Toluens 105~88-3 N.D. 0.5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5
Xylene (Total) 31330-20-7 N.D. 0.5
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis

snalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 B015B medified 1 06/27/2007 14:02
BTEY, MTRE, ETOH SW-846 82608 1 06/22/2007 16:50
GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 GO3I0E 1 0&6/27/2007 14:02
GO/ME VOB Watey Prep SW-846 5030E 1 08,/22/2007 16:3C

Account Number:

Chevron

ke, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681» www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of ]

10904

£001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l
ug/1
ug/1
ug/l
ug/1
ug/1

[ A = )

Analyst

Steven A Skiles
Anita M Dale
Steven A Skiles
Anita M Dale

Dilution
Factor

L
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| ancaster.

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5083671

MW-5-W-070615

Facility# 21

Grab Water

8§51 Job# 385145 GRD

451 Hegenberger-Oakland TOE001I02238 MW-5
collected:06/15/2007 15:25 by AC Account Number: 10304

Submitted:
Reported: 06/28/2007 at 09:08

Discard: 07/29/2007

18515

CAT
No.

G178

0e067

01587
02010
0401
05407
05415
06310

Analysis Hame

TPH-GRO - Waters

06/19/2007 10:20 Chevron

6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 24583

As Received

As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
.8 N.D. 50. ug/1 1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline comstituents eluting pricr teo the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < Z at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatiie mature of the analytes, it is not

appropriate for the
receipt. The pH of

RTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethanol 64-37-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 22. 0.5 ug/l 1
Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
Tolusene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D- 0.5 ug/1 1
¥ylene (Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1

The pH of the GC/MS

state of California

all QC is compliant
Control Summary for

Analysis Name
TPH-GRCO - Waters
8TEX, MTBE, ETOH

GC VOB Water Prep
GC/MS VOB Water Prep

laboratory to adjust the pH at the cime of sample
thig sample was pH = 7.

volatile fraction was pH = 7 at the time of analysis.

Lab Certification Neo. 2116

unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
overail QC performance data and asgociated samples.

Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis
Method Trizl# Date ard Time Analyst
SW-946 B015B modified 06/27/2007 14:24 Sreven A Skiles
CW-846 8260B 06/22/2007 17:14 Anita M Dale
SW-846 50308 06/27/2007 14:24 Steven A Skiles
5W-846 5030 0&/22/2007 17:14 Anita M Dale

P

pilution
Factor

R



Lancaster _
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 176052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681° www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Tancaster Laboratories Sample HNo. WW 5083672
MW-6-W-070615 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-6&
collected:06/15/2007 12:55 by AC Account Number: 109204
gubmitted: 06/19/2007 10:20 Chevron
Reported: 06/28/2007 at 09:08 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/29/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
18516
A8 Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
Ko. snalysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unitse Factor
Limit
31728  TPH-GRO - Watexrs n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting priocr to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06067 BTEX, MTRE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 .o 0.5 ug/l 1
(5401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.3 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene {(Totall 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
all OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overalil QC performance data and asscciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysies Name Method Trial#¥ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters 5W-846 80158 modified i 06/27/2007 14:46 steven A Skiles 1
08067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 82608 1 06/22/2007 17:38 Anita M Dale 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 H030B 1 06/27/2007 14:4¢ Steven A Skiles 1
1 06/22/2007 17:38 Anita M Dale 1

01163 GC/ME VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308



Lancaster ;
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2426 = 71 7-656-2300 Fax:717-856-2681+ wwwlancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5083673
MW-7-W-070615 Grab Water
Facility$# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TE600102238 MW-7
Collected:06/18/2007 13:30 by AC Account Number: 105C4
submitted: 06/19/2007 10:20 Chevron
Reported: 06/28/2007 at 09:08 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/29/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
18517
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limik
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cther
gasoline constituents sluring pricr to the C6 {n-hexane) TPHE-GRO range
gtart time.
06067 BTEX, MI'BE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
£52010 Methyl Tertlary Butyl Ether 1634-04-~4 12, g.5 ug/1 1
05401  Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 W.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 w1 1
06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
ctate of California Lab Certification Wo. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. rlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QU performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Prial# Date and Time Anaiyst Factor
01728 TPH~GRO -~ Waters SW-846 BO15E modified 1 06/27/2007 15:08 steven A Skiles
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 S260B 1 06/22/2007 18:02 Znita M Dale

[

06/27/2007 15:08 Steven A Skiles
CE/22/2007 18:02 anita M Dale

01146 GO VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 LHOIOB

ot
e



Lancaster

¥ Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, La

Quality Control Summary

¢lient Name: Chevron

Reported: 06/28/07 at 0%:08 AM

Matrix OC may not be reported if
submitted. In these situations,
a batch level, a LCS/LCSD was performe

method .

Anajlyveis Name

Batch number: 07171A51A
TPH-GRC - Waters

Ratch numbex: C7178RZ0A
TPE-GRO - Waters

Batch number: Z0T173ZAA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

Batch number: Z0T1734RA
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Teluens

Ethylbenzene

ivlene {Total)

Unspiked (UNESPK)
Background (BEG}

o

Analysigs Name

Batch number: 07171A51A
TPH-GRC - Waters

Batch number: 07178AZ0A
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: Z071732AA
Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzensg

iylene (Total)

Batch numbey: Z071734AA

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

*. Qutside of specification

(1} The result for one or both determinations was

Group Number: 1043167

site-specific QC samples were not
to demonstrate precision and accuracy at

d. unless otherwise specified in the

noasier, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2881~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Result

Sample
N.D.

Sample
N.D.

3
P
o]

Z‘ZZZZZ{Q
boowooh

ample

? ZEmE Ay
juR e R o Rwilwi

ME
SREC

Sample
131

Samplée
126

Sample
103

)

104
ics
107
107

Sample
160
100

Blank Report Les
MDL Units %REC
numberi{s): 5083667
50, ug/l 113
number {5} : 5083668-5083673
50. ug/1 110
number (s) : 5083668-5083673
50. ug/l 107
0.5 ug/l 38
0.5 ug/l 98
0.5 ug/l 1G4
0.5 ug/l 104
0.5 ug/l 108
number ($) : 5083667
0.5 wg /L 23
0.5 ug/l 91
0.5 ug/1 98
2.5 ug/1 85
G.5 ug/l a8

LCSD
SREC

127

LCS/LCSD
Limitsz

75135

75-135

38-161
73-11%
78-119
85-115
82-119
83-3113

73-119
T8-11%
85-115
22-~119
53-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

the sample used in coniunction with the matrix spike
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

BRG

Cong

5083668-5083673 UNSPK: POB1O62

MSD ¥S/MSD RED

SREC Limits RED MAX

number (g): 5083667 UNSPK: BPOBE2TIS
£3-154

number {s}: GOBIEEB-5083673 {UNSPK:

128 63-154 1 3G

number (8} :

98 41-159 5 K

&7 69-127 3 30

102 83-128 p 30

108 83-127 1 30

108 82-12% Q 30

108 8§2-13C 1 30

numbey (g} : S0B3667 UNSPK: POE3T700

95 6€9-127 = 3¢

g6 §3-128 4 30

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

fess than five times the LOQ.

5083668

DUP
cong

Page 1 of 3
RED RPD _Max
1z 39
2 30
DuP Dup RPD
RPD Max



| ancaster
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 «717-656-2300 Fex: 717-656-2681> www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1043167
Reported: 06/28/07 at 09:08 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
M5 MED MS/MSD RED BRG pup LUPp Dup RPD
Analysis Name $REC %REC Limits RPD MEY Cong Cong KPD Max
Toluene 107 162 83-127 4 30
Ethylbenzene 163 100 g2~329 3 30
Xylene {(Total) 104 1061 82-130 3 30
surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.
mnalysis Name: TPE-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07171A51A

Trifiucrotoluene-f
5083667 iiQ
Blank 114
nes 114
LCSD 113
MS 114
Limits: 63-1356
aAnalysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07178RZ0A

Trifluorctoluene-F
E0BR366E 72
5083663 70
5083670 72
SOB367 Tl
S0B3672 70
5083673 70
Blank TG
LCE 120
LCED 120
ME 112
MSD 117
Limits: 63+-135
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOE
fatch number: Z071732AA

pibrowmoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-df 4-Bromofluorobenzene
S{OBIGEE 93 83 102 93
SO83ECY 32 85 104 a5
S083€67C 83 92 102 G4
5083671 a3 a3 102 94
5083672 94 a3 103 S4
5083673 9& g2 99 92
Blank 44 g2 101 95

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was Iess than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Page 3 of 3
'
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1043167
Reported: 06/28/07 at 0%:08 AM
Surrogate Quality Control
LGS 93 95 103 97
MS g2 5% 101 96
MED 52 54 101 87
fimits: B0-116 TT-113 BU-113 T8-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z071734AR
Dibromof luoromethane 1,2-Pichleroethane-d4 Toluene-dg 4 -Bromof lucrobenzene

EGE3667 EF] 53 102 )
Blank a2 93 103 93
LCS 93 87 103 57
Mg 94 55 104 37
MED 94 13 102 98
Iimits: B6-116 T7-113 80-113 8-113

*. QOutside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determninations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background resuit was more than four times the spike added.
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The following defines common symbols and abbreviations u

N.D,
TNTC
U
umhos/cm
14

Cal
meq
g

ug

ml
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Courtt MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
(diet) calories Ib.
milliequivalents kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) I
milliliter(s) ul
cubic meter(s) fib =5 um/ml

sed in reporting technical data:

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobatt-chioroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

fibers greater than 5 microns in iength per ml

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per milion — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/l), because one liter of
waler has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture.

U).8. EPA data qualifiers:

mooOow»

g -

U
xXY.Z

Analytical test results for methods tisted on the laborato

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narralive

+ »25c wzZEmMoD

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Cl
analysis is the collection of the sample, Uniless th

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but iDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

ries’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

ients should be aware that a critical step in a chernical or rmicrobiological
e sample analyzed is truly representative of the butk of material involved, the

test results will be meaningless. I you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, piease contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, uniess sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ In accepting analytica
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND 1S Gi

| work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
VEN IN LIEU OF ALL CTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR WPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOCDWILL REGARDLESS OF (A} THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) QF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LARORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
SAMAGES. We accept no legal respensibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboretories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client,



